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CONDITIONS OF SALE

PLEASE READ THE CONDITIONS OF SALE CAREFULLY. YOUR ORAL OR WRITTEN SUBMISSION OF
BIDS FOR THIS SALE CONSTITUTES YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF ALL TERMS OF SALE.

1. This sale is a public auction sale conducted by licensed and bonded auctioneers.

2. The descriptions and the state of preservation of all items are given in good faith. All coins offered for sale in this
catalogue are unconditionally guaranteed to be genuine and as described.

3. Auction sales are strictly for cash and must be paid for promptly in United States funds. The coins only become the
property of the buyer after full payment. Every bidder is personally liable for his purchases and cannot claim to act for
the account of a third person. We cannot assume responsibility for any errors in bidding. PLEASE MAKE CERTAIN
YOU BID ON THE CORRECT LOT!

4. All floor sales are final and lots cannot be returned for any reason other than authenticity by floor bidders. Any claims
for adjustment other than authenticity from mail bidders must be made in writing within 7 days after the delivery of the
goods. No lots may be returned without our written permission. It is the buyer's responsibility to have the lots fully
insured while in his possession.

5. Bidders unknown to the auctioneers are requested to establish credit or deposit 25% of their bids before the sale.
Baldwin's Auctions Ltd., Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals and M&M Numismatics Ltd. reserve the option of
withholding delivery of lots until full payment is received. We cannot accept bids from minors.

6. NO COMMISSION WILL BE CHARGED FOR EXECUTING BIDS. Bidders must pay all postage and insurance
charges. Overseas purchasers must furnish their own insurance.

7. The numerical order of the catalogue shall be strictly observed. In the event of any dispute between the bidders, the
decision of the auctioneer shall be final. The highest bidder shall be the buyer, and the auctioneer reserves the right to
refuse any bid he feels is not made in good faith.

8. When identical mail bids are received, the lot will be awarded to the earliest bidder. We cannot accept unlimited bids,
however we will generally start the bidding on each lot 5% over the next highest bid, thereby attempting to purchase the
lot under your bids. Written bids will be treated as limits for each lot. Bidders should assume that all lots may have
reserves which are below the estimates.

9. Estimates in this catalogue are not limits or reserves but reflect the actual market prices and are intended as a guide for
bidders. The actual prices realised may be higher or lower than these valuations. The starting price will be about 80% of
the estimates, unless there are higher offers.
NO BIDS FOR LESS THAN ABOUT 80% OF THE ESTIMATES WILL BE ACCEPTED.

10. All lots delivered in New York are subject to applicable Sales Tax.

11. All lots are subject to a 15% Buyer's fee which will be added to the hammer price.

12. Full settlement is due within thirty (30) days of the sale taking place. After that time, any amounts owing will be
subject to interest (2% per month).

13. Any dispute regarding this auction shall be adjusted only by a court located in the DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. All
bidders submit themselves to the personal jurisdiction of these courts for this purpose.

Payment can be made by:

• $US cheque/bank draft or deposit payable to:
   A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd.

• Bank Transfer:
   Citizens Bank, Boston, Massachusets

   a/c no 1306810466
   in the name of A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd

for domestic US wires: ABA # 011500120
for international wires: ABA # 211070175

international wire: SWIFT code CTZIUS33
Please fax details of your payment to A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd

fax: +44 (1) 20 7903 9450

GOOD LUCK, AND REMEMBER TO MAIL OR FAX YOUR BID SHEETS EARLY!



GRADING

__________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________

Abbreviation Grading System Erhaltungsgrade Degrés de Conservation

__________________________________________________________________

Proof Proof Polierte Platte Flan bruni

UNC Uncirculated Stempelglanz Fleur du coin

EF Extremely Fine Vorzüglich Superbe

VF Very Fine Sehr schön Très beau

F Fine Schön Beau

VG Very Good Sehr gut erhalten Très bien conservé

G Good Gut erhalten Bien conservé

__________________________________________________________________

We also use terms "about", "almost", "choice", etc. to help describe the coins and split grades (e.g. VF/EF)

when the two sides grade differently. We attempt to describe noteworthy characteristics beyond what is

expected for the grade.

We would also like to introduce you to the new collector's convenience feature for the Russian part only:

rarity signs for every single coin by the reference provided. The following abbreviations used by the

standard references (Brekke, Severin, Uzdenikov) are substituted by us in this simple manner:



RUSSIAN COINS AND MEDALS BIBLIOGRAPHY

B B. Brekke. The Copper Coinage of Imperial Russia. Malmo, 1977.

B 1997 Supplement B. Brekke and T.W. Bakken. The Copper Coinage of imperial Russia. 1700-1917.

Berglund B. Brekke and A. Berglund. Danish Dennings. RNS, 1983.

Bit V Bitkin. Svodnii Catalog Monet Imperatorskoi Rosii Regularnogo Chekana. (The Comprehensive Catalog

of Russian Imperial Coinage. Kiev, 2003. 2 vols.

Chep S. Chepurnov. Rossiiskie nagradnye medali, (Russian Award Medals). Cheboksari, 1993-1996.

Diakov M. Diakov. Russian Coins. Various volumes on Russian Numismatics. Tokyo, 2000-2003.

Gai P.G. Gaidukov. The Russian copper coins. The end of XIV-XVI c. Moscow, 1993.

G/K I. Grishin and V Kleshchinov. Catalogue of Medieval Coins of Russia on the Reign of Tzar Mikhail

Fedorovich (1613-1645 AD). Moscow, 2001.

GM George Michailovich, Grande Duke. Monnaies de l'Empire de Russie. Paris, 1916.

Golenko K. Golenko. Die Tamaner Gruppe der Nachahmungen byzantinischer Miliarensia. pp. 87-94 in: Dona numis

matica Walter Hävernick. Hamburg, 1965.

Ilyin A. Ilyin. Russkie monety. Mednaia moneta s 1700-1725 Petra I. (Russian Coins. The Copper Coinage of

Peter I. 1700-1725). Petrograd, 1918.

Iversen Iversen. Medaillen auf die Thaten Peter des Grossen. St. Petersburg, 1872.

Jul R. Julian. Russian Silver Coinage. 1796-1801. Longansport, 1993.

K/G V Kleschinov and I. Grishin. Catalogue of Medieval Coins of Russia. From the reign of Tzar Ivan IV

Vasiljevich till Swedish occupation of Novgorod (1533-1617 AD). Moscow, 1998.

Mel A. S. Melnikova. Russkie monety ot Ivana Groznogo da Petra Pervogo. (Russian Coins from Ivan the

"Terrible" to Peter the Great. 1533-1682). Moscow, 1989.

Or Oreshnikov. Russkie monety do 1547 goda. (Russian Coins to the Year 1547). Moscow, 1896.

Petrov V Petrov. Prakticheskoe rukovodstvo dlia sobiratelei monet. (Practical Guide for Coin Collectors).

Moscow, 1900.

Reichel J.J. Reichel. Die Reichelsche Münzsammlung. St. Petersburg, 1842.

JRNS Journal of the Russian Numismatic Society.

Sev H. Severin. The Silver Coinage of Imperial Russia. 1682-1917. Amsterdam, 1965.

Sev H. Severin. Gold and Platinum Coinage of Imperial Russia. From 1701 to 1911.

New York, 1958.

Shyolokov A. Shyolokov. Monety SSSR. (Coins of the USSR). Moscow, 1989.

Shubert F. Shubert. Opisanie russkich monet i medalei sobrania general-leitenanta F.F. Shuberta. (Description of

Russian Coins and Medals in the Collection of General Lieutenant F.F. de Shubert). St. Petersburg, 1841.

Sm Smirnov. Opisanie russkich medalei. (Description of Russian Medals). St. Petersburg, 1908.

Sotnikova M. Sotnikova. Drevneishie Rysskie Moneti X-XI vekov. Moscow, 1995.

Sotnikova/Spasky M. Sotnikova and I. Spasski. Russian Coins of the X-XI Centuries A.D. BAR International Series, 196.

Oxford, 1982.

Sotnikova/Spasky M. Sotnikova and I. Spassky. Tisyacheletie Drevneishich Monet Rosii. Cvodnii Catalog Russkich Monet

X-XI vekov Leningrad, 1983.

Sp I.G. Spassky. The Russian Monetary System. Amsterdam, 1967.

Spassky I.G. Spassky. Russkie Efimki. Issledovanie i katalog. (Russian 'Yefimoks'. Essay and Catalogue).

Novosibirsk, 1988.

Tiregale P.R. Tiregale. Medailles de Piere le Grand Jusqua de Celui de Catherine II. Potsdam, 1772.

Uzd V.V. Uzdenikov. Russian Coins 1700-1917. Moscow, 1992.

Werlich R. Werlich. Russian Orders, Decorations and Medals including those of Imperial Russia, the Provisional

Government, the Civil War and the Soviet Union. Washington, 1981.

Zander R. Zander. The Silver Rubles & Yefimoks of Romanov Russia 1654-1915. Russian Numismatic Society,



6

to 2x to 2x

1001

1002

1003

1004

to 2x

1005

to 2x
to 2x

to 2x



7

 Mikhail Feodorovich, 1613-1645  

1001 ¼ Ducat, ND. Novodel. 0.87 gm. GOLD. Fr 34, Shubert 38.This issue is a 
mule of the original obverse die and later novodel die of the late 1700’s. 
Double-headed eagle / Five-line legend. Rare Choice extremely fine $ 1,500 

  

Alexei Mikhailovich, 1645-1676  

1002 Jefimok Rouble 1655. 26.04 gm. Counterstaped “horseman” and “1655” on a 
Leeuwendaalder (Lion Dollar) of Gelderland 1640. Spasskii 221 – this coin! 
Rare. Deep gray toning Choice very fine or better $ 1,250 

 Ex L. Sodermann, Lugano, April 5, 1967  
 

Ex Sotheby’s. ‘Willy Fuchs Collection, Part III’ Sotheby’s London, April 24-25 1997, 
lot # 10  
 

Ex Triton IX, New York, January 11-11, 2006, lot # 2001  

  

Sophia as Regent for Ivan V and Peter I, 1682-1689  

1003 2 ½ Ducats. ND. Novodel. GOLD. 8.38 gm. Fr 67, Kaim 1846. Double-
headed eagle surrounded by a triple circle / 8-line legend. Rare. Certified 
and graded by NGC AU 58 Almost uncirculated $ 7,500 

  

Ivan V, co-ruler with Peter I, 1682-1689  

1004 ‘Chech of Sevsk’ 1686. Billon. 0.89 gm. Sev 9 (RRRR), Diakov p.24, Sp fig. 
97, Ryabtsevich. Triple-crowned double-headed eagle, Latin initials around / 
Orb within beaded border, date and Latin legend around. Holed, and slight 
staining, otherwise very nice and choice. Unusually high-grade silver for the 
issue Extremely fine  $ 750 

  

Peter I, 1689-1725  

1005 2 Roubles 1718 L. 4.11 gm. Fr 91, Bit 69 (R), Diakov 6, Petrov 17 Rubl.), 
Sev 51 (S), Uzd 0025 (R). Small, old obverse scratch. Scarce  
 Choice extremely fine $ 12,500 
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1006 Rouble ΑΨ∆ (1704). 27.28 gm. Bit 796 (R), Diakov 9, Sev 152 (R), Uzd 0464 
(R). The first Russian regular Rouble coinage. Rare. Light gray.  
 Choice very fine $ 12,500 

1007 Rouble ΑΨЗ (1707) H. 28.01 gm. Cyrillic date type. Bit 184, Diakov 2, Petrov 
(10 Rubl.), Sev 230 (R), Uzd 506 (R). Rare. Faint obverse hairlines.  
 About extremely fine $ 12,500 

1008 Rouble ΑΨЗ (1707) H. 26.27 gm. Cyrillic date type. Bit 184, Diakov 2, Petrov 
(10 Rubl.), Sev 230 (R), Uzd 506 (R). Edge and fields once polished. 
Possibly ex jewelry. Deep medium gray. A Rare coin with bold details  
 Very fine $ 10,000 

1009 Rouble 1712 G. 28.25 gm. Large head. Bit 806 (R), Diakov 1, Sev 292 (S), 
Uzd 539 (R). Light reverse laminations and some old scratches. Scarce  
 Extremely fine $ 12,500 

1010 Rouble 1712 G. 27.02 gm. Small head. Bit 808 (R), Diakov 3, Sev 291 (R), 
Uzd 539 (R). Reverse laminations and a few old test scrapes from obverse 
edge. Soft gray. About very fine $ 10,000 
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1011 Rouble ΑΨΘΙ (1719) OK. 28.40 gm. Embroidered sleeve. No arabesque on 

chest. Bit 822 (R1) – var, Diakov 56, Petrov (4 Rubl.), Sev 429 (S), Uzd 
0577. Minor laminations. Far superior to Diakov’s plate coin. Toned pale 
silver-gray. About extremely fine $ 2,000 

1012 Rouble ΑΨК (1720). No initials. Crown between clover leaves above head. 
28.16 gm. Bit 428 (R1), Diakov 82, Petrov (10 Rubl.), Sev 484 (R), Uzd 0591 
(R). Rich pale slate-grey toning over frosty mint lustre. Rare   
 Choice extremely fine $ 5,000 

 Ex Sotheby’s. ‘Willy Fuchs Collection, Part I’ Sotheby’s London, April 25-26 1998, lot 
# 88  
 

Diakov – 82 – plate coin!  
  

1013 Rouble ΑΨК (1720) OK. 26.12 gm. Without arabesque on chest. Bit 361 
(R3), Diakov 25, Ilyin (10 Rubl.), Sev 460C, Uzd 0586. Extremely rare 
variety. Both Bitkin and Diakov found no illustration for this coin and used a 
drawing from Gornung’s work. Bitkin also provides no price guidance for he 
did not find this rare type sold at any public sales. Some pinscratches in the 
obverse and reverse fields. Even wear About very fine $ 5,000 

1014 Rouble ΑΨКА (1721). 28.14 gm. Small clover leaf above head. Bit 442, 
Diakov 5, Sev 500, Uzd 0598. Attractive soft gray and white silver toning.  
 Almost extremely fine $ 2,000 

1015 Rouble ΑΨКA (1721) K. 28.39 gm. Cross between dots above head. Bit  
465, Diakov 29, Sev 516, Uzd 0599. Light grey Extremely fine $ 2,500 

1016 Rouble ΑΨКA (1721) K. 29.16 gm. Bit 459, Sev 519, Uzd 0599. Light lilac-
gray over flan flaw at edge and numerous scratches in obverse field.  
Minimal wear and some mint lustre About extremely fine $ 1,750 

1017 Rouble 1723. 29.02gm. Bit 892ff, Diakov 56, Uzd 0610. Struck on a broad, 
heavy flan. Attractive light slate-gray toning over mint lustre  
 Choice extremely fine $ 4,000 

1018 Rouble 1724. 29.01 gm. Bit 933, Sev 629, Uzd 0617. Light lavender-gray 
with pleasing amber highlights. Extremely fine $ 2,500 

1019 Rouble 1724. 28.18 gm. Bit 934, Sev 630, Uzd 0617. Deep gray old  toning 
 Almost extremely fine $ 1,000 
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1020 Rouble 1725. 28.70 gm. Bit 967, Sev 683, Uzd 0625. Robust slate and lilac-
gray with champagne and golden hues over full original mint lustre  
 About uncirculated $ 5,000 

1021 Rouble 1725 OK. 28.67 gm. Large head. 14 lines in sleeve. Bit 990 (R), Sev 
602, Petrov (4 Rubl.), Uzd 0625. Scarce with OK below sleeve. A few minor 
hairlines. Nicely toned medium-gray with frosty white-silver over some mint 
luster. Choice extremely fine $ 3,000 

1022 Rouble 1725 СПБ. “Sun Rouble”. Mmk under sleeve. Bit 1361 (R), Diakov 
19, Sev 666 (S, Uzd 0626. Scarce. Mounted in an old braided edge ring 
frame. Very fine $ 1,000 

1023 Poltina ΑΨК (1720). With �above head. 13.67 gm. Bit – unl, Diakov 14, 
Sev 455 (S), Uzd 0593. Scarce. Light gray.  Choice very fine $ 750 

1024 Poltina 1724. 13.68 gm. Bit 1073( R) – variant. Diakov – 12 (obverse) and 
Diakov 7 (reverse). Unlisted as this die combination. Legend «ПЕТРЬ…» 
starts close to the laurel wreath. Scarce and interesting. Pale gray.  
 About extremely fine $ 1,250 

1025 Grivennik ΑΨ∆ (1704). Novodel. Bit H757 (R2), Sev – unlisted with 
mintmark, Uzd 0473 (S). Rare. Certified and graded by NGC AU 58  $ 1,000 

1026 Altinnik ΑΨИI (1718) L. 1.70 gm. Bit 1222, Sev 323 (4), Uzd 0571. Deep old 
toning Uncirculated $ 750 

1027 Altinnik ΑΨИI (1718). 1.01 gm. Apparently unlisted in references. Variety 
without mmk and small and narrow Ψ. Rare.  Slight graininess, bold type.  
 Extremely fine / Very fine $ 500 

1028 Kopeck ΑΨИI (1718) L. 0.45 gm. Bit 1290 (R), Diakov 18, Sev 319 (S), Uzd 
0572. Rare especially in this high grade. Frosty white and pale silver-gray.  
 Uncirculated $ 1,000 

1029 Kopeck ΑΨИI (1718) L. 0.48 gm. Bit 1273ff (R), Sev 319 (S), Uzd 0572. 
Scarce. Holed at 6:00. Very fine $ 300 

1030 Kopeck AΨГI (1713) No mmk. 10.06 gm. ‘Ц’ on horse’s backleg. xxx at the 
end of the obverse legend. Bit   3479, B 231 (R), Ilyin (3 Rubl.), Uzd 2342 
(S). Scarce Dark toffee-brown  Choice extremely fine $ 400 

1031 Denga ΑΨ∆ (1704). 3.65 gm. Bit 3569, B 110, Diakov 19. Nice. Light orange-
brown. Extremely fine $ 150 

1032 Polushka ΑΨЗ (1707). 1/66 gm. Bit 2867ff, Diakov 34ff, B 29. Some obverse 
pitting from corrosion. Extremely fine $ 100 

1033 Polushka ΑΨИI (1718) НД. 1.01 gm. Crown with three spikes. Sceptre at 
right. Bit 3231 (R1), B 60. Scarce. Milk chocolate brown  
 Choice extremely fine $ 250 

1034 Beard Token ΑΨΕ (1705). 4.71 gm. Bronze. Gilded. Crowned eagle c/m 
applied when issued. Variety with narrow beard. Bit Ж3839 (R2), B 3 (R). 
Rare original issue. Interesting as a gilded piece About extremely fine $ 750 
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 Medals of Peter I  

1035 
9 August 1704.  Sm 173, Diakov 21.4. Laureate, draped and armored bust 
of Peter I r., Yudin initials below / View of the bombardment of Narva by 
artillery batteries, Ivan-Gorod in the background, initial I above exergual line. 
Dark milk-chocolate with purple-brown obverse field.  Choice extremely fine $ 400 

1036 Medal. Bronze. 54 mm. By S. Yudin. In Memory of Admiral Feodor 
Apraxin, 1708.  Sm 179, Diakov 26.2. Armored and bewigged bust of 
Admiral F.M. Apraxin r., Yudin initial on truncation / Four vessels moored 
beside a battle in progress. A few minor obverse digs. Rootbeer-brown.  
 Choice extremely fine $ 400 

1037 Medal. Silver. 30 mm. By S. Yudin. Battle of Poltava, 27 June 1709.  Sm - 
unlisted, Diakov 27.16. Laureate and armored bust of Peter I r. wearing a 
mantle decorated with eagles, Yudin’s initials on truncation / Battle scene, 
panorama of city beyond. INTERNECIONIS TERMINVS (Designated for 
Destruction) BORISTHENES below, date 1709 at bottom. Toned. Rare  
 Extremely fine $ 1,500 

1038 Medal. Bronze. 30 mm. By S. Yudin. Battle of Poltava, 27 June 1709.  Sm 
Unlisted, Diakov 27.16. Laureate and armored bust of Peter I r. wearing a 
mantle decorated with eagles, Yudin’s initials on truncation / Battle scene, 
panorama of city beyond. INTERNECIONIS TERMINVS (Designated for 
Destruction) BORISTHENES below, date 1709 at bottom. Some old 
pinscratches in fields. Glossy brown patina About uncirculated $ 400 

1039 Medal. White Metal. 30 mm. By S. Yudin. Battle of Poltava, 27 June 1709. 
As above.  Extremely fine $ 100 

1040 Medal. Bronze. 46 mm. By T. Ivanov. On the Capture of Elbing, 10 
February 1710.  Sm Unlisted, Diakov 30.6. Laureate and armored bust of 
Peter I r., signed TI / A soldier scaling the fort on a siege ladder, holding a 
flaming grenade; River god reclining near him, topographical plan of the city 
and fortification in the background.  Surface residue spot on obverse.Toffee-
brown. Extremely fine $ 250 

Medal. Bronze. 50 mm. By S. Yudin and I. (Unknown). Capture of Narva,  
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1041 Medal. Bronze. 47 mm. By T. Ivanov and I. Konstatinov. On the Capture of 
Dunamunde, 8 August 1710.  Sm Unlisted, Diakov 33.8. Laureate and 
armored bust of Peter I r., signed TI / Rivergod reclining by two urns, the 
fortress of Dunamunde in the background, initials IK above exergual line at 
right. Spot of surface residue on obverse and minor deposits.   
 Extremely fine $ 250 

1042 Medal of the weight of 3 Ducats 1721 OK. GOLD. 10.24 gm. On the Peace 
of Nystadt. 30 August 1721. Cf. Diakov 57.18. Laureate and armored bust 
of Peter I right / Noah’s Ark at sea, a dove flying above with an olive branch. 
In the sky. a rainbow connects two cities, legend above. Apparently 
unpublished and of the Greatest rarity. Slightly wavy, minor contact marks  
 Extremely fine $ 30,000 

1043 Medal. Bronze. 38 mm. By J.A. Dassier. To Commemorate the Death of 
Peter I, 25 January 1725.  Sm Unlisted, Diakov 63.12. Laureate and 
armored bust of Peter I r., a mantle over his left shoulder, wearing Order 
sash / Neptune, pointing at sailing ships, and Minerva seated, initials I D 
above exergual line to left. Deep olive-brown Extremely fine  $ 250 

1044 Presentation Pair of Reverses of the Peter the Great Death Medal by Jean 
Dassier, 1725. Gilt AE. 37mm. Positive and negative reverses of the Dassier 
medal (Diakov 63.12), perfectly form fitting. Neptune and Minerva seated; 
Latin legend EX UTROQUE MAGNUS (“Great on land and sea”), Peter’s 
vital dates in ex. An intriguing pair and the first this cataloger has seen. Most 
definitely a rewarding “in need of additional research” lot. Problem-free and 
Choice Extremely fine $ 750. 

1045 Medallion. White Porcelain. Oval. 18th Century. 42 x 33 mm. Continental 
manufacture. Laureate, draped and armored bust of Peter the Great right. 
Small chipping at side and bottom Otherwise well-preserved $ 500. 
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 Catherine I, 1725-1727  

1046 Rouble 1725 СПБ. 28.38 gm. СПБ flanking eagle’s tail. Bit 118, Diakov 45, 
Sev 740 (S), Uzd 0634. Some minor laminations and flan flaws. Even wear. 
Nice old light gray toning Very fine $ 1,250 

   

1047 Rouble 1726 (Moscow). 28.21 gm. Bit 22,  Sev 820 (S, Uzd 0644. Large 
reverse edge flaw at 8:00. Pleasing light grey Extremely fine $ 1,500 

1048 Plate Grivna 1726. Original. Nothing on eagles’ breasts. 152.3 gm. Bit 337 
(R3), B 53 (RR), Ilyin (80 Rubl.), Diakov 5, Uzd (RR). Among the Rarest 
varieties of the Grivna plate money. Typical surface marks and veining.  
 Good very fine $ 30,000 

  

Peter II, 1727-1730  

1049 Rouble 1727 (St. Petersburg). Bit – 142 (R), Diakov 11, Ilyin (4 Rubl.), Sev 
935 (S), Uzd 0672 (R). Rare St. Petersburg mint type without mintmark. 
Toned. Certified and graded by NGC XF 45 Choice extremely fine $ 2,000 

1050 Rouble 1727 (Moscow). 28.56 gm. Petrunin 15.2. Missing in all other 
references. A nice example of this Rare coin Choice extremely fine $ 2,500 

1051 Rouble 1728 (Moscow). 28.51 gm. Bit 70, Sev 971, Uzd 0686 (S). A few 
hairlines. Light gray. Choice extremely fine $ 2,500 
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1052 Rouble 1729. (Moscow). 27.90 gm. Bit 111(R), Petrov (10 Rubl.), Sev 1008, 
Uzd 0689 for the type. Some obverse scrapes, minor deposits. Rare  
 Almost extremely fine $ 2,500 

1053 Poltina 1728. 13.39 gm. ВСЕРОСIСКIИ in legend. Bit 129 (R2), Diakov 1, 
Petrov (20 Rubl.), Sev 947 (RR), Uzd 0687 (for the type). Rarest variety. 
Reverse edge flaw.  Good very fine $ 3,000 

1054 Kopeck ‘Moscow’ 1728. 4.08 gm. Large mintmark. Bit 178 (R1), B 3, Diakov 
3,  Uzd 2472. Soft brown with lustre. Rare with large mint mark  
 Extremely fine  $ 400 

1055 Medal. Bronze. 64 mm. By J.C.G. Jaeger and J. Gass. For the Coronation 
of Peter II, 25 February 1728.  Sm 215, Diakov 66.2. Bewigged and 
laureate bust of Peter II r., initials I.G.I. on shoulder / Imperial regalia on 
pillow atop  pedestal, radiant All-Seeing Eye above, initials I.G. below. Deep 
olive-brown over some minor surface nicks. Rare Choice uncirculated $ 1,000 

  

Anna, 1730-1740  

1056 Rouble 1732. 25.48 gm. Unpublished variety with several misspellings. 
Legend: IMPIIEPATNA as Poluiko 090 (!!) even without additional errors 
IMPIILPATPNЦA. The word CAMOДLIЖИЦА. as Poluiko 090a. A previously 
unrecorded variety to be recorded as 090b. Diakov referring to Poluiko 090 
provides no illustration. Sev 1101 (R) – also Poluiko variety. Extremely rare 
and interesting. Some reverse laminations. Good very fine $3,000 

1057 Rouble 1732. 25.67 gm. Bit 53,  Uzd 0703. Light gray over mint lustre  
 Extremely fine $ 1,250 

1058 Rouble 1733. 26.23 gm. Bit 67 var, Sev 1147 (S), Uzd 0706. Pale white-gray.
 Extremely fine $ 1,250 

1059 Rouble 1734. 25.37 gm. Early portrait type. No hair curl behind ear. Special 
reverse type. Bit – unlisted, Diakov 8, Petrov (8 Rubl.), Sev 1165, Uzd 0710 
– for the type only. Rich old toning. Rare Almost extremely fine $ 3,000 
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1060 Rouble 1734. 25.41 gm. Regal portrait. Crown parts legend. Bit 89 (R1), 

Diakov 15, Petrov (5 Rubl.), Poluiko 34.7 # 259 (!), Sev 1169, Uzd 0712 (S). 
Anna’s hair has been tooled to enhance details. Otherwise nice and Rare  
 Extremely fine $ 3,000 

1061 Rouble 1734. 25.46 gm. Regal portrait. Crown parts legend. Bit 89 variant 
(R1), Diakov 12, Petrov (5 Rubl.),Sev 1169, Uzd 0712 (S). Rare. Medium 
gray Very fine $ 2,000 

1062 Rouble 1734. 25.66 gm. “Horse face” type. 3 pearls on dress. Die variety 
unlisted in all references. Obverse details shared between Diakov 48 and 49. 
Reverse closer to Diakov 51. Faint adjustment marks. Pale violet-gray with 
tungsten-blue highlights over mint lustre. Rare and needing additional 
research Extremely fine $ 3,000 

1063 Rouble 1734. 25.70 gm. No pearls on dress. 8 pearls in hair. Bit 111 (R), Sev 
1183, Uzd 0718. Scratch upper obverse. Soft frosty gray toning over full mint 
lustre About uncirculated $2,000 

1064 Rouble 1736. 25.90 gm. 3 pearls on dress. Date reengraved over 1763. 
Diakov 9, Poluiko 36.18 (!!), Bit, Sev and Uzd – type only. Also with 
“�БМ�АННА…” in legend. Light battleship-gray. Very rare variety  
 Choice very fine $ 2,000 

1065 Rouble 1737. 25.43 gm. Bit 135 – no illustration!, Diakov 9 – much superior 
to the plate coin!, Sev 1251, Uzd 0729. Pale slate and gold with hints of blue 
over full sparkling mint lustre Choice extremely fine $ 2,500 

1066 Rouble 1738 СПБ. 25.66 gm. Bit 234, Sev 1284, Uzd 0734. Toned  
 Choice very fine $ 750 
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1067 Poltina 1732. 13.32 gm. Eagle’s crowns missing crosses. Bit 137 (R1), 
Overse as Diakov 7, reverse as Diakov 1. Scarce. Rich medium-gray.  
 About uncirculated $ 4,000 

1068 Poltina 1733. 12.55 gm. Bit 150, Diakov 12, Sev 1115 (S), Uzd 0708. Scarce 
and very nice for the issue. Soft gray. Boldly defined. Extremely fine $ 3,000 

1069 Poltina 1737. 12.35 gm. Bit 174, Diakov 5, Sev 1241, Uzd 0732. Pale 
lavender-gray over mint lustre Choice extremely fine $ 4,000 

1070 Poltina 1738 СПБ. 12.66 gm. Bit 244 (R), Diakov 7, Sev 1271 (S), Uzd 0737. 
Scarce and very nice. Light gray. Choice extremely fine $ 5,000 

1071 Polupoltinnik 1739. 5.94 gm. Bit 219 (R1), Sev 1291A (S), Uzd 747 (S). 
Scarce type coin and the only fairly available date for collectors Fine $ 400 

1072 Grivennik1733. 2.48 gm. Bit 185 (R), Sev 1106, Uzd 0709. Light violet with 
champagne hues. Choice extremely fine $ 1,000 

1073 Denga 1739. Novodel. Edge-1. 6.72 gm. Bit H370 (R1), B 31 (R) – listed with 
the plain edge only, Uzd 2503 (R). Typical diebreak. Rare. Full mint red  
 Gem uncirculated $ 400 

1074 Medal. Bronze. 62 mm. By M. Kuchkin. For the Coronation of Anna 
Ioanovna, 28 April 1730.  Sm 218, Diakov 69.5. Crowned and mantled bust 
of Anna r., signed by S. Yudin and copied by M. Kuchkin below bust / Anna 
accepting scepter and orb from Faith and Fortuna, while the Goddess of 
Love crowns her. Dark rootbeer-brown Choice uncirculated $ 1,000 
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 Ivan III, 1741  

1075 Rouble 1741 СПБ. Bit 21 (R1), Sev 1376 (R, Uzd 0757 (R). Lovely lilac 
toning over full mint lustre. Certified and graded by NGC AU 58  
 Almost uncirculated $ 25,000 

1076 Rouble 1741 СПБ. 25.82 gm. Bit 32 (R1), Sev 1373 (R), Uzd 0757 (S). 
Scarce. Somewhat bright. Choice very fine $ 5,000 

  

Elizabeth I, 1741-1761  
1077 PATTERN Rouble 1756. 1.66 gm. GOLD. Fr 120, Bit 559 (R4), Diakov 387 

(R4), Petrov (300 Rubl.), Sev 200 (RRRR), Uzd 4079 (RRR). Of the greatest 
rarity and importance Choice extremely fine $ 100,000 

 Ex Grand Duke George Mikhailovich Collection sale, Hess, Luzern, October 25, 
1939, lot # 172.  
    

Ex Grand Duke George Mikhailovich Collection sale, Christie’s July 3, 1950, lot # 
106.  
    

Ex Schweizerischer Bankverein ‘Leonid Sodermann Collection Sale’, Basel, 
February 4, 1977, lot 128.  

1078 10 Roubels 1758 ММД. 16.49 gm. GOLD. Fr 122,  Bit 46 (R1), Diakov 372 
(R3), Petrov (80 Rubl.), Sev 215 (R), Uzd 0086 (R). Deep obverse scratch. 
Rare Almost extremely fine to extremely fine $ 25,000 

1079 10 Roubles 1759 СПБ-BS. 16.68 gm. GOLD. Fr 122, Bit 79 (R2), Diakov 520 
(R3), Petrov (80 Rubl.), Sev 238 (R), Uzd 0097 (R). Very rare with a mintage 
of just 2,478 pcs. The Rarest of Elizabeth 10 Ruble regular series. Blazing 
mint lustre Choice extremely fine $ 40,000 
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1080 2 Roubles 1756. 2.98 gm. Fr 115, Bit 52 (R), Sev 206, Uzd 4075. Prong 
marks at edge compass points.  Extremely fine $ 600 

1081 Rouble 1742 СПБ. 25.72 gm. «С.П.Б.» mint mark.  Large flan. Bit 245, 
Diakov 36, Sev 1418, Uzd 0770. Deep battleship-gray over a few contact 
marks. Extremely fine $ 2,000 

1082 Rouble 1742 СПБ.25.68 gm. СПБ mintmark. Bit 255, Sev 1417, Uzd 0770. 
Nice lavender gray with hints of iridescent hues over lustrous surfaces  
 Extremely fine $ 1,250 

1083 Rouble 1745 ММД. 26.11gm. Bit 117, Sev 1481, Uzd 0796. Minimal wear. 
Full, frosty mint lustre Choice extremely fine $ 2,500 

1084 Rouble 1747 СПБ. 25.72 gm. Bit 262, Sev 1518, Uzd 0808. Richly toned  
 About extremely fine $ 900 

1085 Rouble 1750 ММД. Bit 122, Diakov 216, Sev 1551, Uzd 0827. Violet gray 
with amber highlights and goodly lustre. Certified and graded by NGC AU 55  
 About uncirculated $ 1,500 

1086 Rouble 1750 СПБ. 25.83 gm. Bit 1553, Uzd 0826. Light gray with russet 
hues Extremely fine $ 800 

1087 Rouble 1752 СПБ-ЯI. 25.97 gm. Bit 269, Diakov 266, Sev 1592, Uzd 0842. 
Soft slate toning over full mint lustre Extremely fine $ 1,500 

1088 Rouble 1754 СПБ-ЯI. 25.90 gm. Bit 274, Sev 1626, Uzd 0859. Soft purple-
gray.  About extremely fine $ 1,000 
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1089 Rouble 1755 СПБ-ЯI. 25.53 gm. Bit 275, Sev 1652, Uzd 0873. Toned over 

some tooling Extremely fine $ 1,000 

1090 Rouble 1756 СПБ-IM. 25.58 gm. Bit 277, Sev 1672, Uzd 0881. Frosty light 
gtay. About extremely fine $ 1,000 

1091 Rouble 1760 СПБ-ЯI. 24.94 gm. Bit 292 (R), Sev 1721 (S), Uzd 0912 (S). 
Scarce and superbly preserved. A crisp coin with satiny surfaces and lovely 
iridescent peripheral obverse hues. Almost uncirculated to uncirculated $ 10,000 

1092 Poltina 1746 СПБ.12.78 gm. Bit 303 (R),  Sev 1495 (S), Uzd 0797. Scarce 
with mintage of 55,000 pcs Choice very fine $ 750 

1093 Poltina 1750 СПБ. 12.41 gm. Bit 313 (R1), Sev 1549 (S), Uzd 0828 (S). 
Scarce. Even wear with some weakness of strike at centers About very fine $ 750 

1094 Poltina 1758 СПБ-НК. 13.27 gm. Bit 330 (R1), Petrov (6 Rubl.), Sev 1697 
(S), Uzd 0904 (S). Deeply toned over a few light old scratches. Rare  
 Extremely fine $ 4,000 

1095 5 Kopecks 1758 СПБ. 1.29 gm. Bit 343, Sev 1692, Uzd 0906. Pale violet 
gray with soft iridescent hues. Choice extremely fine $ 250 

1096 5 Kopecks 1761 СПБ. Bit 346 (R), Sev 1723 (S), Sev 0923. Scarce last year 
of issue. Marvelously well-preserved. Robust lavender gray with attrac-  
tive rainbow highlights. Certified and graded by NGC MS 63  
 Choice uncirculated $ 500 
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1097 5 Kopecks 1758. 49.04 gm. Bit 438, B 122, Uzd 2583. Minor flan flaws. 

Glossy brown with remnants of mint red. A superb specimen  
 Choice uncirculated $ 1,000 

1098 5 Kopecks 1759. 50.08 gm. Bit 439, B 124, Uzd 2592. Some flan flaws. 
Glossy with some lustre Choice extremely fine  $ 100 

1099 5 Kopecks 1762. 53.58 gm. Bit 442 (R), B 130, Uzd 2623. Scarce 
posthumous issue. Very fine $ 100 

1100 Denga 1751. 9.52 gm. B 29 (S), Uzd 2538. Quite nice for the type  
 Choice extremely fine $ 100 

1101 Denga 1757. 8.18 gm. Novodel. Bit H506 (R2), B 65 (R), Uzd 2580 (S). 
Scarce. Red-brown, good lustre Choice uncirculated $ 350 

  

Special Coinage for East Prussia  

1102 1/3 Taler 1761. (Koenigsberg). 8.09 gm. Bit 670 (R1), Uzd 4888 (S). Even 
golden gray toning Extremely fine $ 1,000 

1103 1/6 Taler 1761. (Koenigsberg). 4.04 gm. Bit 683 (R), Uzd 4891. Numerous 
old scratches. Good details Extremely fine $ 500 

1104 VI Groshen 1761. 2.36 gm. (Koenigsberg.) Crown jauntily worn back on 
head. Bit 48, Diakov cf. 752, Uzd 4894. Horizontal flan flaw on obverse. 
Otherwise very nice with minimal wear. Golden tone Extremely fine $ 350 

1105 Solidus 1761. 0.66 gm. (Koenisberg). Bit 803, Uzd 4902 (S). Extremely fine $ 100 
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1106 Medal. Bronze. Silver plated. 44 mm. By G.W. Vestner. On the Election of 
Peter, Duke of Holstein as Successor to the Russian Throne, 18 

November 1742.  Sm - unlisted, Diakov 87.2, Bernheimer 330. Crowned and 
mantled bust of Elizabeth r., signed VESTNER below / Bust of Peter III on an 
inscribed pedestal flanked by two other inscribed pedestals, one with a 
crucifix and the Gospels sitting atop it, the other with imperial regalia. Rare  
 About uncirculated $ 1,000 

1107 Medal. White Metal. 60 mm. By S. Yudin and V. Klimov. To Commemorate 

the Coronation of Elizabeth,  1742.  Sm - unlisted, Diakov 86.4. Crowned 
and mantled bust of Elizabeth r., signed С. Ю. F below / An Angel from cloud 
crowns Elizabeth I, at her right a woman kneels holding a shield bearing the 
Russian arms and a flaring heart before a column with the monograms of 
Peter I and Elizabeth; initials I K above exergue to right. Frosty luster   
 About uncirculated $ 300 

1108 Jetton. 1761. Bronze. 4.26 gm. On the Death of Empress Elizabeth. Bit 
Ж841 (R1), Diakov 107.6, Rud 1761.n.1. Rare. Milk chocolate brown  
 About uncirculated $ 1,000 

  

Peter III, 1762  

1109 Rouble 1762 ММД-ДМ. 23.64 gm. Bit 9 (R), Sev 1878 (R), Uzd 0930 (R). 
Nice old collection toning Extremely fine $ 3,000 

1110 Rouble 1762 ММД-ДМ. 23.67 gm. Bit 9 (R), Sev 1878 (R), Uzd 0930 (R). 
Attractively toned. Good very fine $ 2,000 

1111 Rouble 1762 СПБ-НК. 23.34 gm. Edge-4. Bit 12 (R), Diakov 6 (R2), Petrov 
(10 rubl.), Sev 1881 (R), Uzd 0925 (R). Rare with lettered edge  
 About extremely fine $ 4,000 

1112 Rouble 1762 СПБ-НК. 23.71 gm. Bit 11, Sev 1882 (R), Uzd 0924 (S). Even 
wear. Lightly toned over full mint lustre About extremely fine $ 1,000 

1113 10 Kopecks 1762. 57.26 gm. Bit 2 (R), B 15, Uzd 2622 (S). Number ‘122’ 
punched by the denomination. Presumably an old collection number. Very 
choice otherwise Extremely fine $ 1,000 
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 Catherine II, 1762-1796  

1114 10 Roubles 1774 СПБ. 12.88 gm. GOLD. Fr 129a, Bit 29 (R), Sev 306 (S), 
Uzd 0132 (S). Even wear with no problems Very fine $ 4,000 

1115 10 Roubles 1781 СПБ. 12.77 gm. GOLD. Fr 129b, Bit 40 (R), Sev 327 (S), 
Uzd 0147 (S). Scarce date. Numerous contact marks  Good very fine $ 5,000 

1116 5 Roubles 1765 СПБ-ТI. 6.40 gm. GOLD. Fr 130a, Bit 57 (R), Sev 266, Uzd 
0113 (R). A loop has apparently been removed, otherwise Choice very fine $ 4,000 

1117 5 Roubles 1780. СПБ. 6.54 gm. GOLD. Fr 130b, Bit 77 (R), Sev 324, Uzd 
0146 (S). Rare so well preserved Choice uncirculated $ 10,000 

1118 Rouble 1762 ММД-TI-ДМ. 23.95 gm. Bit 120, Sev 1896 (R), Uzd 0934  
 About extremely fine $ 750 

1119 Rouble 1762 СПБ-ТI-НК. 23.77 gm. Bit 182, Sev 1900, Uzd 0931. Nicely 
toned Extremely fine $ 500 

1120 Rouble 1764 СПБ-TI-CA. 24.57 gm. Bit 186, Sev 1941, Uzd 0954  
 Extremely fine $ 900 
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1121 Rouble 1767 СПБ-TI-AШ. 21.79 gm. Bit 201, Sev 1994, Uzd 0993. Planchet 

split at 5:00. Pale champagne hues About extremely fine $ 625 

1122 Rouble 1769 СПБ-ТI-CA. 24.11 gm. Bit 206, Sev 2032 (S), Uzd 1020. Light 
violet-gray with amber highlights  Choice extremely fine $ 1,000 

1123 Rouble 1774 СПБ-ТИ-ФЛ. Bit 218, Sev 2091, Uzd 1057. Frosty light gray 
with lustrous surfaces. Certified and graded by NGC AU 55  
 About uncirculated $ 2,000 

1124 Rouble 1780 СПБ-ИЗ. 24.40 gm. Bit 228, Sev 2155 (S), Uzd 1104. Light 
lavender-gray over old scratch in obverse field  
 About extremely fine to extremely fine $ 625 

1125 Rouble 1781 СПБ-ИЗ. 24.49 gm. Bit 230, Sev 2172 (S), Uzd 1110. Satiny 
white silver About uncirculated $ 1,250 

1126 Rouble 1786  СПБ-ТI-ЯА. 22.92 gm. Bit 242, Sev 2237 (S), Uzd 1160. Light 
purple and pale blue-gray Extremely fine $ 800 

1127 Rouble 1796 СПБ-ТI-IС. 23.70 gm. Bit 270, Sev 2355, Uzd 1252. Snow 
white-silver with full lustre over a few old scratches on bust. Good eye appeal
 Extremely fine $ 1,000 

1128 Polupoltinnik 1765 ММД-ТI-ЕI. 5.83 gm. Bit 140, Sev 1950 (S), Uzd 0987. 
Light violet with soft iridescent hues. Choice extremely fine $ 1,000 

1129 Polupoltinnik 1768 ММД-ЕI. 5.88 gm. Bit 144, Sev 2006 (S), Uzd 1012.  
 About extremely fine $ 300 
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1130 Polupoltinnik 1791 СПБ-ЯА. 6.18 gm. Bit 352, Sev 2283, Uzd 1205. Toned  
 Choice very fine $ 250 

1131 20 Kopecks 1768 СПБ-ТI. 4.40 gm. Bit 375, Sev 2003. Minor flan flaw at 
1:00. Somewhat softly struck as is common. Pale steely-gray.  
 Choice uncirculated $ 1,000 

1132 20 Kopecks 1769 СПБ-ТI. 4.35 gm. Bit 377, Sev 2026 (S). Toned over 
surface corrosion. About uncirculated $ 750 

1133 20 Kopecks 1772 СПБ-ТI. 5.18 gm. Bit 380, Sev 2062, Uzd 1049. A few old 
scratches.  Choice very fine $ 250 

1134 20 Kopecks 1789 СПБ. 4.19 gm. Bit 408, Sev 2263 (S). Deeply toned over 
mint lustre Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000 

1135 15 Kopecks 1784 СПБ. 3.15 gm. Bit 397, Sev 2206, Uzd 1148. Steely slate-
gray with lustre Almost uncirculated to uncirculated $ 750 

1136 15 Kopecks 1785 СПБ. 3.49 gm. Bit 399, Sev 2217, Uzd 1157. Some 
deposits and pinscratches. Frosty mint lustre About uncirculated $ 500 

1137 15 Kopecks 1792 СПБ. 3.49 gm. Bit 458 (R1), Petrov (3.50 Rubl.), Sev 2293 
(R), Uzd 1220 (S). Rare date. Obverse lamination and numerous old 
pinscratches. Weak centers Fine $ 300 

1138 Grivennik 1768 СПБ. 2.52 gm. Bit 472, Sev 1999, Uzd 1017. Rich pale blue-
gray over trivial lamination. Fully lustrous Choice uncirculated $ 1,000 

1139 Grivennik 1787 СПБ. 2.11 gm. Bit 504, Sev 2239, Uzd 1179. Once cleaned 
 About extremely fine $ 250 

1140 Grivennik 1796 СПБ. 1.98 gm. Bit 519, Sev 2346, Uzd 1264. Mottled toning 
 About uncirculated $ 400 

1141 5 Kopecks 1764 MM. 58.53 gm. Bit 521, B 2301, Uzd 2648. Good very fine $ 75 

1142 5 Kopecks 1788 MM. Overstruck. 63.6 gm. Bit 527 (R1), B 271, Uzd 2790. 
 About extremely fine $ 100 

1143 5 Kopecks 1766 СПМ. 51.71 gm. Bit 570, B 216, Uzd 2676. Light orange 
brown. Extremely fine $ 150 
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1144 5 Kopecks 1788 СПМ. 42.71 gm. Overstruck over 10 Kopecks 1762. Bit 572 

(R1), B 273, Uzd 2789. Once lacquered About extremely fine $ 150 

1145 5 Kopecks 1779 EM. 47.2 gm. Bit 630, B 239, Uzd 2748. Glossy toffee 
brown Choice extremely fine $ 150 

1146 5 Kopecks 1781 KM. 48.1 gm. Bit 781 (R1), B 242 (R), Uzd 2753 (S). Scarce 
first year of issue of Suzun mint About extremely fine $ 100 

1147 5 Kopecks 1787 TM. 53.86 gm. Bit 854 (R1), B 265 (R), Uzd 2781. Surface 
veining from improper minting process. Rare. Abundant original red  
 Extremely fine $ 2,000 

1148 5 Kopecks 1788 TM. 50.60 gm. Bit 856 (R1), B (R), Uzd 2795 Very fine $ 750 

1149 5 Kopecks 1789 AM. 49.35 gm. Bit 859, B 282, Diakov 632. First year of 
issue of Anninsk mint. Glossy deep olive-brown About uncirculated $ 100 

1150 5 Kopecks 1793 AM. 52.39 gm. Bit 863, B 299, Uzd 2861. Cocoa-brown  
 About uncirculated $ 250 
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1151 5 Kopecks 1796 AM. 48.33 gm. Bit 866, B 312, 2915 Extremely fine $ 100 

1152 Recoinage by Paul I. 5 Kopecks 1793 EM. 51.83 gm. Bit 101, B 10 (S), Uzd 
2858 (S). The date ‘1796’ and denomination ‘10 Kopecks’ of the host coin 
are clearly seen. Two corrosive black spots on reverse. Very nice for the 
issue Choice very fine $ 250 

1153 5 Kopecks 1793 EM. 59.53 gm. Bit 102, B 10 (S), Uzd 2858 (S). The ’10 / 
ДЕСЯТЬ / КОПЪЕКЪ / 1796’ of the host coin clearly seen. Pleasing for type 
 Choice very fine $ 250 

1154 2 Kopecks 1765. 34.59 gm. Novodel. Edge-5. Bit H691 (R2), B 150 (R), Uzd 
2669 (S). Rare. Orange-brown with much original mint red  
 Choice uncirculated $ 400 

1155 2 Kopecks 1788/7 TM. 18.07 gm. Bit 858 (R2), B 174 (RR), Uzd 2795 (R). 
Rare and important Very fine $ 10,000 

1156 Kopeck 1765. 12.55 gm. Novodel. Bit H718 (R2), B 115 (R), Uzd 2671. Rare. 
Mint red Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 400 

1157 Kopeck 1789 EM. 10.21 gm. Bit 700, B 126, Uzd 2816. Glossy brown patina  
 About uncirculated $ 200 

1158 Kopeck 1796 EM. 11.73 gm. Bit 705, B 135, Uzd 2927. Deep olive-green, 
near black patina Uncirculated $ 500 
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1159 Denga 1771. 3.88 gm. Novodel. Bit H 743 (R2), B 60 (R), Uzd 2721 (S). 
Scarce. Brown Uncirculated $ 300 

1160 Denga 1784 KM. Novodel. Bit H 821 (R2), B 254 (R), Uzd 2766. Rare. Much 
mint red with solid lustre. Certified and graded by NGC MS 65 BN  
 Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 400 

1161 Polushka 1765 EM. Novodel. 2.55 gm. Edge-1. Bit H 765 (R2), Br 3 (R), Uzd 
2674. Rare. Several reverse scratches at center. Soft brown with hints of red  
 Uncirculated $ 300 

1162 Polushka 1786 KM. 2.26 gm. Bit 843 (R2), B 86 (RR), Uzd 2777. Very rare. 
Surface corrosion. Old collection number inked upper obverse  
 Extremely fine $ 250 

1163 Polushka 1788. Novodel. Bit h 560 (R2), B 28 (R), Uzd 2808 (S). Rare. 
Certified and graded by NGC AU 55 BN About uncirculated $ 300 

  

Moldavia and Walachia  

1164 2 Paras / 3 Kopecks 1772. 20.27 gm. Bit 1247, B 15, Uzd 4911. Semi-glossy 
olive-brown About uncirculated $ 500 

 Ex World-Wide Coins of CA, ‘The Bernhard F. Brekke Collection’ Sale, Part II, 
November 18, 1993, Lot # 1487  

1165 Para / 3 Dengi 1772. 11.38 gm. Bit 1255, B 10, Uzd 4914. Medium brown 
over somewhat corroded fields (as is often the case). Still quite nice and 
much better than average for the type About uncirculated $ 400 

  

Siberia  

1166 10 Kopecks 1771/0 KM. 64.71 gm. Novodel. Bit H1026 (R2), B 507 (S), Uzd 
4291. Rare. Fully mint red Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 625 

1167 10 Kopecks 1781 KM. 64.8 gm. Bit 1046 (R), B 531, Uzd 4352 (S). Scarce 
last year of issue Choice extremely fine $ 250 

1168 5 Kopecks 1775 KM. Bit 1076, B 476, Uzd 4317. Number ‘131’ punched to 
the left of the cipher. Presumably an old collection number.  Ample amounts 
of mint red Choice uncirculated $ 500 

1169 2 Kopecks 1771 KM. 10.99 gm. Bit 1106, B 430, Uzd 4294. Deep olive-green 
over some surface corrosion upper obverse. Extremely fine $ 200 

1170 Denga 1773 KM. 3.25 gm. Novodel. Bit H1184 (R2), B 367, Uzd 4308. 
Scarce. Brown with traces of red, a few dark spots Uncirculated $ 300 

1171 Polushka 1770 KM. 1.35 gm. Bit 1214 (R1), B 328 (S), Uzd 4291. Dark tan-
brown over some roughness and minor deposits Extremely fine $ 250 
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